

No. 14-7955

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

RICHARD E. GLOSSIP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
KEVIN J. GROSS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, GEORGIA, IDAHO, LOUISIANA, NEVADA,
TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, & WYOMING AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

Luther Strange
Alabama Attorney General

Andrew L. Brasher
Solicitor General

Megan A. Kirkpatrick
Deputy Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-2188

April 15, 2015

mkirkpatrick@ago.state.al.us

(counsel for additional *Amici* listed at end of brief)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Court should uphold the constitutionality of Oklahoma’s three-drug protocol	3
II. States began to use midazolam because it is effective and other lethal injection chemicals became difficult to obtain	5
A. Because of artificial shortages of other drugs, some states began to use midazolam.....	6
B. Midazolam has worked for 12 humane executions	8
III. No matter what states do, offenders challenge state execution methods as an additional way to postpone or halt lawful executions.....	15
A. David Larry Nelson.....	16
B. Thomas Arthur	18
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur v. Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 285 F. App’x 705 (11th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 248 F. App’x 128 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> 553 U.S. 1004 (2008).....	19
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , 452 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1338 (2007).....	18
<i>Arthur v. King</i> , 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 733 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010).....	18
<i>Arthur v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 886 (Ala. Crim. App. 2001).....	18
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 674 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , 739 F.3d 611 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Banks v. State</i> , 150 So. 3d 797 (Fla. 2014)	13
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	passim
<i>Chavez v. Fla. SP Warden</i> , 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	10

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	12
<i>Gissendaner v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 779 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	1
<i>Happ v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2005)	9
<i>Hendrix v. State</i> , 136 So. 3d 1122 (Fla. 2014)	12
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 134 So. 3d 938 (Fla. 2014)	11
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 2006)	12
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	4, 15
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2013)	11
<i>Kimbrough v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	9
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	10
<i>Kormondy v. State</i> , 154 So. 3d 341 (Fla. 2015)	13
<i>Muhammad v. Florida</i> , 132 So. 3d 176 (Fla. 2013)	7, 9
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	16, 17

<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , No. 03-1008, Doc. 83 (Jul. 28, 2006) (M.D. Ala.).....	17
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 511 So. 2d 225 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986).....	17
<i>Warner v. State</i> , 144 P.3d 838 (Okl. 2006)	13
Statutes	
18 Pa. Const. Stat. Ann. § 1102	1
18 U.S.C. § 3591	1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-39	1
Ala. Code § 13A-5-40	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751.....	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-615	1
Cal. Penal Code § 190.....	1
Cal. Penal Code § 190.2.....	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.3-1201	1
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-46a	1
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.141	1
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-5-1.....	1
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2515	1
Ind. Code § 35-50-2-3	1
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617.....	1
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.030	1
La. Code Crim. Proc. Ann. art. 905	1

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-21.....	1
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020	1
Mont. Code Ann. §45-5-102.....	1
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 15A-2000	1
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 630:1.....	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-303.....	1
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 29-2519–2524.....	1
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 200.030	1
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.04.....	1
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 701.9	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.105	1
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20.....	1
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-4.....	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204.....	1
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 12.31	1
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-206.....	1
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10	1
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 3401	1
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.95.030	1
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-101	1
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.....	1
Other Materials	
2000 O.J. (C 364)	6

2005 O.J. (L 200)	6
2011 O.J. (L 338)	6
Arek Sarkissian, <i>Kormondy executed for 1993 killing</i> , Ocala Star Banner, Jan. 15, 2015	13
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , No. 07-0342, 2007 WL 2320069 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 10, 2007)	19
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , No. 07-0722, Doc. 1 (S.D. Ala. Oct. 9, 2007)	19
<i>Arthur v. Allen</i> , No. 07-0722-WS-M, 2007 WL 4105113 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 15, 2007)....	8, 19
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 11-438, Doc. 1 (M.D. Ala. Jun. 8, 2011)	5, 19
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 11-438, Doc. 159 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 30, 2013).....	20
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 11-438, Doc. 195 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 1, 2015)	20
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 11-438, Doc. 197 (M.D. Ala. Jan. 7, 2015)	5, 20
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 11-438, Doc. 241 (Mar. 18, 2015).....	20
<i>Arthur v. Thomas</i> , No. 11-438, Doc. 37 (M.D. Ala. Nov. 3, 2011).....	19
Associated Press, <i>Fla. executes man for Illinois woman’s 1986 murder</i> , Tampa Tribune, Oct. 15, 2013	9

Associated Press, <i>Fla. Man executed for fatal beating, burning of two women</i> , CBSNews.com, Mar. 21, 2014	12
Associated Press, <i>Florida man becomes 3rd executed in US in 24 hours</i> , CBSNews.com, Jun. 18, 2014	12
<i>Boyd v. Myers, et al.</i> , 2:14-cv-1017-WKW (M.D. Ala.)	20
Brief for Alabama, et al. as amici curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573, 2006 WL 927239	16, 17
Brief for Ohio, et al. as amici curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 2004 WL 553654	16
Brief for the Ethics Bureau at Yale as amicus curiae supporting Petitioner, <i>Storey v.</i> <i>Lombardi</i> , No. 14-8362 (U.S. Feb. 9, 2015)	15, 16
Brittany Wallman, <i>Broward killer apologizes, then speaks against death penalty before execution</i> , Sun Sentinel, Mar. 20, 2014.....	11
Connie Baggett, <i>Death row inmate David Larry Nelson dies in Holman infirmary</i> , Al.com, Nov. 3, 2009	18
David Ovalle, <i>Thomas Knight, who killed Miami couple and a prison guard, executed</i> , Miami Herald, Jan. 7, 2014.....	10
Florida Department of Corrections, <i>Execution by Lethal Injection Procedures</i>	7

Florida Department of Corrections, <i>Execution List</i>	9
<i>Frazier v. Myers, et al.</i> , 2:13-cv-781-WKW (M.D. Ala.)	20
Glenn Puit and Parker Perry, <i>Charles Warner executed in Oklahoma without incident</i> , McAlester News-Capital, Jan. 15, 2015.....	14
<i>Grayson v. Sharp, et al.</i> , 2:12-cv-316-WKW (M.D. Ala.)	20
<i>Hunt v. Myers, et al.</i> , 2:14-cv-1030-WKW (M.D. Ala.)	20
Jay Weaver and David Ovalle, <i>Juan Carlos Chavez executed for murder of Jimmy Ryce</i> , Miami Herald, Feb. 12, 2014.....	10
Jeff Burlew, <i>Howell apologizes to family before execution</i> , Tallahassee Democrat, Feb. 27, 2014.....	11
Jeff Schweers, <i>Many family members witness Hendrix's execution</i> , Ocala Star Banner, Apr. 23, 2014.....	12
<i>Juan Carlos Chavez, Killer of Jimmy Ryce, Executed at Florida State Prison</i> , NBCMiami, Feb. 13, 2014	11
Karl Eppers, <i>Update: Banks executed for 1992 double murder</i> , Tallahassee Democrat, Nov. 14, 2014	13
<i>Myers v. Myers, et al.</i> , 2:14-cv-1029-WKW (M.D. Ala.)	20

Nathan Koppel, <i>Drug Halt Hinders Executions in the U.S.</i> , The Wall Street Journal, Jan. 22, 2011	7
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , No. 03-1008, Doc. 159 (May 15, 2008) (M.D. Ala.)	17
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , No. 03-1008, Doc. 174 (Dec. 3, 2009) (M.D. Ala.)	17
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , No. 03-1008, Doc. 60 (Apr. 22, 2005) (M.D. Ala.).....	17
Oklahoma Department of Public Safety, <i>The Execution of Clayton D. Lockett</i>	8, 14
Press Release, Lundbeck, <i>Lundbeck overhauls pentobarbital distribution program to restrict misuse</i> (Jul. 1, 2011)	6
<i>Roberts v. Meyers</i> , No. 14-1028, 2015 WL 1198666 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2015).....	7
<i>Roberts v. Myers, et al.</i> , 2:14-cv-1028-WKW (M.D. Ala.)	20
Susan Jacobson, <i>Darius Kimbrough, who killed Orange County woman, is executed</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Nov. 12, 2013	10
Suzie Schottelkotte, <i>Eddie Wayne Davis Executed for Rape, Murder of 11-Year-Old Lakeland Girl</i> , The Ledger, Jul. 10, 2014.....	13
Tracy Connor, <i>Drug-Maker Akorn Bans Sedative Midazolam for Executions</i> , Feb. 19, 2015	14
